
No. 2020-05

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

*On Rehearing En Banc of an Appeal from an Order of
The United States District Court for the Western District of East Virginia
Granting a Temporary Restraining Order and a Permanent Injunction*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Team 26

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... | 8 |
| AACS’S DISCRIMINATORY ACTIONS ARE NOT PROTECTED UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE THE EOCPA IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE..... | 8 |
| A. The EOCPA is Generally Applicable and Neutral, and Therefore, is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny. | 9 |
| 1. <i>The EOCPA is neutral because it does not discriminate on its face</i> | 9 |
| 2. <i>East Virginia’s implementation of the EOCPA is generally applicable because it does not treat conduct differently purely because it is religiously motivated.</i> | 11 |
| B. Even if the EOCPA is Not Neutral or Generally Applicable, it Meets Strict Scrutiny. | 14 |
| 1. <i>HHS has a compelling interest in preventing discrimination based on sexual orientation.</i> | 14 |
| 2. <i>The application of the EOCPA is narrowly tailored to achieve HHS’s compelling interest.</i> | 15 |
| THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT OF E.V.C. § 42.-4 AND THE REQUIREMENT THAT AACS CERTIFY SAME-SEX COUPLES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... | 16 |
| A. The E.V.C. § 42.-4 Notice Requirement Does Not Compel Speech. | 17 |

B. The EOCPA’s Ban on Sexual Orientation Discrimination Does Not Compel
AACS to endorse Same-Sex Couples as Adoptive Parents.19

C. The Compelled Conduct Under the EOCPA and E.V.C. § 42.-4 is Non-
Expressive, and Therefore, Does Not Violate First Amendment Protections.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES: | |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 20 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 6 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | passim |
| <i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)..... | 19–20 |
| <i>C.R. Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)..... | 20 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Emp’t Div. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Com’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 14, 15, 16, 18 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
|--|----------------|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 20 |
|---|----|

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Fraternal Ord. of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 13 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 10, 17 |
|---|--------|

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 9, 10 |
|---|-------|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
|---|----|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend I | 1 |
|---------------------------|---|

| | |
|------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 1, 20 |
|------------------------------|-------|

FEDERAL STATUTES:

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... | 1 |
|-----------------------------|---|

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 1 |
|-----------------------|---|

| | |
|---|---|
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(a)(2)..... | 1 |
|---|---|

STATE STATUTES:

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| E.V.C. § 37(e) (1972) | 12 |
|-----------------------------|----|

| | |
|--|--------|
| Equal Opportunity Child Placement Act, E.V.C. § 42 (1972)..... | passim |
